

HOUSE BILL 935: Add Piedmont Community Charter School to SHP.

2017-2018 General Assembly

Committee: House Pensions and Retirement. If favorable, **Date:** May 30, 2018

re-refer to State and Local Government II

Introduced by: Rep. Torbett
Analysis of: First Edition

Prepared by: Tawanda N. Foster
Committee Counsel

OVERVIEW: House Bill 935 authorizes Piedmont Community Charter School to elect to participate in the State Health Plan for Teachers and State Employees.

CURRENT LAW: Under G.S. 135-48.54 charter schools may elect to become a participating employer in the State Health Plan no later than 30 days after the signing of the written charter. The election must be in writing and filed with the State Health Plan and State Board of Education. The election is effective for all eligible charter school employees and is irrevocable.

BILL ANALYSIS: Notwithstanding the time limitation of G.S. 135-48.54, the bill authorizes Piedmont Community Charter School to elect to participate in the State Health Plan.

EFFECTIVE DATE: This bill becomes effective when it becomes law.

